
                                                                                                                                                        

 

    

    

 

 

 

1 January  2015 

State Personal Income and More . . . 

REGIONAL QUARTERLY REPORT 

  In this report... 
● Third-quarter 2014 state personal 

income statistics, page 1 

● Property income, page 2 

● Personal current transfer receipts, 
page 2 

● Earnings, page 3 

For information about BEA regional 
statistics, go to www.bea.gov. 

Third Quarter of 2014 
State personal income growth slowed in California, Texas, Florida, 
and 35 smaller states but accelerated in New York, Pennsylvania, New 
Jersey and 6 other states in the third quarter of 2014.1 On average, per­
sonal income growth slowed to 1.0 percent from 1.2 percent in the 
second quarter (chart 1). Inflation, as measured by the national price 
index for personal consumption expenditures, slowed to 0.3 percent 
in the third quarter from 0.6 percent in the second quarter. 

Since the first quarter of 2010, quarterly U.S. personal income 
growth rates have averaged 1.1 percent. The largest deviations from 
that average were the 3.4 percent upward spike in the fourth quarter of 
2012 and the 2.2 percent decrease in the first quarter of 2013 (chart 1). 
Both were associated with two special factors: (1) the expiration of the 
payroll tax holiday and (2) the acceleration of the receipt of income 
(especially dividends and compensation bonuses) from 2013 to 2012 
in anticipation of income tax rate increases. 

1. State personal income, which is measured in current dollars, is the sum of net earnings by 
place of residence, property income, and personal current transfer receipts. Quarterly estimates 
in dollars are expressed at seasonally adjusted annual rates; quarter-to-quarter percent changes 
are not annualized.

David G. Lenze prepared this report. 

http://www.bea.gov/regional/index.htm
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Personal income growth rates in the third quarter 
ranged from 1.4 percent in Texas to –0.2 percent in South 
Dakota, the only state with a decline (table A). The range 
of growth rates in the third quarter was particularly nar­
row compared with the average 4.2 percentage point 
spread since the first quarter of 2010 (chart 1). The wid-

Table A. Growth of Personal Income by State 

Percent change Dollar change 
(millions of dollars) 

2014:II 2014:III 2014:II 2014:III 

United States ................................................... 1.2 1.0 180,278 142,084 
Alabama ....................................................... 1.2 0.8 2,133 1,536 
Alaska........................................................... 2.0 0.6 764 250 
Arizona ......................................................... 0.7 1.3 1,772 3,167 
Arkansas ...................................................... 1.9 0.6 2,042 718 
California ...................................................... 1.4 1.0 27,346 18,782 
Colorado ....................................................... 1.7 0.9 4,351 2,408 
Connecticut .................................................. 1.3 1.0 2,928 2,200 
Delaware ...................................................... 1.3 1.1 555 460 
District of Columbia ...................................... 1.2 1.1 608 558 
Florida .......................................................... 1.6 0.9 12,941 7,905 
Georgia......................................................... 1.4 0.9 5,530 3,573 
Hawaii........................................................... 1.2 1.1 774 725 
Idaho ............................................................ 2.0 0.5 1,188 324 
Illinois ........................................................... 0.8 0.8 4,628 4,643 
Indiana.......................................................... 1.5 0.9 3,902 2,269 
Iowa .............................................................. 2.5 0.4 3,433 538 
Kansas ......................................................... 1.6 0.9 2,043 1,145 
Kentucky ....................................................... 1.5 0.7 2,416 1,231 
Louisiana ...................................................... 1.4 0.9 2,692 1,814 
Maine............................................................ 1.2 0.8 685 439 
Maryland ...................................................... 1.5 0.9 4,944 2,898 
Massachusetts ............................................. 0.3 1.1 1,081 4,325 
Michigan ....................................................... 1.4 1.0 5,604 3,960 
Minnesota ..................................................... 0.9 0.8 2,479 2,127 
Mississippi .................................................... 1.4 0.3 1,449 351 
Missouri........................................................ 1.3 0.8 3,193 1,955 
Montana ....................................................... 1.4 0.8 593 321 
Nebraska ...................................................... 2.7 0.0 2,312 9 
Nevada ......................................................... 0.9 1.2 975 1,315 
New Hampshire ............................................ 1.8 0.3 1,222 194 
New Jersey ................................................... 0.7 1.0 3,414 4,917 
New Mexico .................................................. 1.6 1.3 1,234 990 
New York ...................................................... 0.7 1.2 7,392 12,842 
Nor th Carolina .............................................. 1.0 0.9 4,071 3,624 
Nor th Dakota ................................................ 3.1 0.2 1,226 69 
Ohio .............................................................. 1.2 0.9 5,664 4,357 
Oklahoma ..................................................... 1.2 1.1 1,916 1,838 
Oregon ......................................................... 1.6 0.9 2,576 1,401 
Pennsylvania ................................................ 1.0 1.1 5,744 6,442 
Rhode Island ................................................ 0.8 1.1 421 544 
South Carolina.............................................. 1.9 1.0 3,259 1,794 
South Dakota................................................ 2.3 –0.2 907 –64 
Tennessee .................................................... 1.1 0.8 2,839 2,116 
Texas ............................................................ 1.5 1.4 17,686 16,740 
Utah .............................................................. 0.9 1.3 941 1,399 
Vermont ........................................................ 1.0 1.1 284 311 
Virginia ......................................................... 1.0 0.8 4,076 3,448 
Washington .................................................. 1.5 1.2 5,039 4,012 
West Virginia ................................................ 1.6 0.6 1,073 434 
Wisconsin ..................................................... 1.3 0.9 3,308 2,365 
Wyoming ...................................................... 2.0 1.1 627 363 

est growth rate spreads since the first quarter of 2010 re­
flected strong farm income growth in North or South 
Dakota (2011:I, 2012:I, and 2012:IV) or a large farm in­
come decline (in North Dakota in 2013:I). 

Property income 
Property income (dividends, interest, and rent) grew 0.9 
percent in the third quarter of 2014, the net effect of a 1.9 
percent gain in rental income of persons, 1.7 percent 
gain in personal dividend income, and a 0.2 percent de­
cline in personal interest income. In the second quarter, 
property income grew 1.8 percent. 

Personal current transfer receipts 
Personal current transfer receipts grew 1.7 percent in 
both the third and second quarters of 2014. This was the 
net result of an acceleration in the growth of Medicaid 
benefits to 5.8 percent from 3.2 percent, a continued de­
cline in state unemployment insurance benefits (down 
5.8 percent in the third quarter after falling 10.1 percent 
in the second quarter), and a slowdown in the growth of 
other transfer receipts to 0.8 percent from 1.5 percent 
(table B). 

Table B. Growth of U.S. Personal Current Transfer Receipts 

Percent 
change 

Dollar change 
(millions of dollars) 

2014:II 2014:III 2014:II 2014:III 

Personal current transfer receipts...................... 
Medicaid ........................................................ 

States expanding coverage 1....................... 
States not expanding coverage .................. 

State unemployment insurance ..................... 
Social Security, Medicare, and other.............. 

1.7 
3.2 
3.4 
2.9 

–10.1 
1.5 

1.7 
5.8 
6.5 
4.6 

–5.8 
0.8 

40,898 
14,888 
9,691 
5,197 

–4,086 
30,096 

41,755 
27,848 
19,159 
8,689 

–2,123 
16,030 

1Includes District of Columbia 

Medicaid benefits, which increased $27.8 billion na­
tionwide in the third quarter, continued to grow faster in 
states with expanded coverage under the Affordable Care 
Act (ACA).2 Benefits increased 6.5 percent in the third 
quarter in states that expanded their Medicaid programs 
to cover adults under the age of 65 with incomes below 
133 percent of the federal poverty level. Benefits in­
creased 4.6 percent in states that did not expand these 
programs. Since the fourth quarter of 2013, Medicaid 
benefits have increased 16.4 percent in expanding states 
and 9.6 percent in the other states. 

2. The effect of the coverage expansion is embedded in the source data from 
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services and not separately identified. 
The 25 states which expanded Medicaid are Arizona, Arkansas, California, 
Colorado, Connecticut, Delaware, Hawaii, Illinois, Iowa, Kentucky, Maryland, 
Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Nevada, New Jersey, New Mexico, New 
York, North Dakota, Ohio, Oregon, Rhode Island, Vermont, Washington, and 
West Virginia. 
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Earnings by state and industry 
Overall, earnings grew $85.8 billion in the third quarter 
after growing $97.9 billion in the second quarter (table 
C). Earnings grew in 21 of the 24 industries for which 
BEA prepares quarterly estimates. In contrast, farm earn­
ings fell $10.2 billion, military earnings fell $1.2 billion, 

Table C. Growth of U.S. Earnings by Industry 

Percent 
change 

Dollar change 
(millions of dollars) 

2014:II 2014:III 2014:II 2014:III 

All industries .................................................................. 0.9 0.8 97,857 85,809 
Private sector ............................................................. 1.0 0.9 90,104 78,988 

Farm ....................................................................... 20.4 –8.9 19,454 –10,205 
Nonfarm.................................................................. 0.8 1.0 70,649 89,194 

Forestry, fishing, and related activities ................ 1.5 –0.2 551 –64 
Mining ................................................................. 2.0 2.4 3,505 4,273 
Utilities ................................................................ –0.3 0.6 –252 474 
Construction........................................................ 2.2 1.4 12,985 8,467 
Durable-goods manufacturing............................. 0.9 0.6 5,483 3,715 
Nondurable-goods manufacturing....................... 0.0 0.2 –74 790 
Wholesale trade .................................................. 0.4 0.2 2,319 917 
Retail trade ......................................................... 1.6 0.5 10,011 3,438 
Transportation and warehousing......................... 1.1 0.7 3,899 2,627 
Information .......................................................... 1.1 2.0 3,631 6,927 
Finance and insurance ....................................... –1.7 0.9 –12,736 6,320 
Real estate and rental and leasing ..................... 1.4 2.4 3,121 5,266 
Professional, scientific, and technical services ... 0.9 1.1 9,698 11,999 
Management of companies and enterprises ...... –0.4 1.2 –1,029 3,283 
Administrative and waste management services 1.6 1.6 6,917 6,793 
Educational services........................................... 1.1 0.8 2,016 1,412 
Health care and social assistance ...................... 0.8 1.1 9,549 12,252 
Arts, enter tainment, and recreation .................... 2.1 1.4 2,434 1,614 
Accommodation and food services ..................... 1.8 1.7 5,738 5,533 
Other services, except public administration ...... 0.7 0.8 2,885 3,159 

Government sector .................................................... 0.4 0.4 7,754 6,820 
Federal government, civilian................................... 0.3 0.2 834 729 
Military .................................................................... –0.4 –0.9 –585 –1,161 
State and local government.................................... 0.6 0.6 7,505 7,253 

and forestry earnings fell $0.1 billion. 
Health care earnings growth in the third quarter ex­

ceeded that of all other industries in 19 states, including 
New York, where earnings increased $1.1 billion, and 
Florida, where earnings increased $0.6 billion. Health 
care also contributed the most ($12.3 billion) to national 
earnings growth. 

In California and 8 other states, as well as in the Dis­
trict of Columbia, third-quarter earnings growth was 
largest in the professional services industry. It was sec­
ond-largest for the nation, increasing $12.0 billion. 

In Louisiana and three other states, construction earn­
ings contributed the most to third-quarter earnings 
growth. Construction earnings in Louisiana accounted 
for 9.5 percent of total earnings in the state, the highest 
share since at least the first quarter of 1998, when the 
North American Industry Classification System was in­
troduced (chart 2). Construction earnings growth 



 

 

 

  

 

4 Regional Quarterly Report January  2015 

Quarterly State Personal Income 

ranked third for the United States, increasing $8.5 bil­
lion. However, construction accounted for only 5.7 per­
cent of earnings nationally, down from an average of 6.2 
percent since 1998. 

In Alaska, North Dakota, Oklahoma, Texas, and Wyo­
ming, the mining industry (which includes oil and gas 
extraction) contributed the most to third-quarter earn­
ings growth. North Dakota, Oklahoma, and Texas have 
been the three fastest growing states, as measured by per­
cent growth of nonfarm earnings, since the recession 
troughed in the second quarter of 2009. New Mexico, 
Maine, and Nevada have been the three slowest growing 
states (chart 3). 

Earnings growth in the durable-goods manufacturing 
industry in the third quarter exceeded that of all other 
industries in Indiana and Michigan. The earnings in­
creases, $358 million in Indiana and $300 million in 
Michigan, were exceeded only by the $404 million in­
crease in California. 

The state of Washington had the fastest growth in in­
formation earnings of all states in the third quarter (5.5 
percent). Over the last decade, information services has 
expanded relative to other industries in Washington, and 

by the third quarter of 2014, it accounted for 7.9 percent 
of all earnings, up from 5.6 percent in the third quarter 
of 2004. By comparison, information’s share of earnings 
fell slightly to 3.3 percent from 3.4 percent for the United 
States. 
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